
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 E. Jackman 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 2 June 2023 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/EJ/SS Please ask for : Samantha Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

(Ordinary Meeting) 
 

Monday, 12th June, 2023 
 
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the 
above date, commencing at 10.30 am in The Committee Rooms, Somerset 
House, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 
 E. Jackman 

Clerk to the Authority 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 
 
 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
3 Questions and Petitions from the Public  

 In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions 
submitted by the public. Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this 
meeting of the Authority. Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority is 
responsible, or which affect the Authority. Neither questions nor petitions may 
require the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.  Questions and 
petitions must be submitted in writing or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-
mail address: clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by midday on 7 June 2023. 
 

4 Addresses by Representative Bodies  

 To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

5 Questions from Members of the Authority  

 To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

6 Minutes of Committees   

 a Appointments & Disciplinary Committee (Pages 1 - 4) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Randall Johnson, to MOVE the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2023 and 26 May 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 

 b Audit & Governance Committee (Pages 5 - 10) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Brazil, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 April 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 

 c People Committee (Pages 11 - 18) 

  The Vice Chair of the Committee, Councillor Clayton to MOVE the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 26 April 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 

 d Community Safety Committee (Pages 19 - 22) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chesterton, to MOVE the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 28 April 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 
 
 
 

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD224&ID=224&RPID=500201720
mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


 e Resources Committee (Pages 23 - 32) 

  
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 May 2023. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(a). that, in relation to the recommendation at Minute RC/23/24 
(Provisional Financial Outturn 2022-23): 

(i) the Authority be recommended to approve that the provisional 
 overspend position of £0.947m be funded from a reduction in 
 the Revenue Contribution to Capital; an element (£0.225m) 
 also to be transferred to the General Reserve to ensure it was 
 within 5% of  the revenue budget for 2023-24; 

(b). that, in relation to the recommendation at Minute RC/22/25 
(Revisions to the Capital Programme 2023-24 to 2025-26): 

(i) the Authority be recommended to approve the revised capital 
programme and associated prudential indicators for 2023-24 
to 2025-26, as set out in report RC/23/9 and summarised in 
the tables at Appendices A and B respectively to these 
Minutes. 

(c). That, in relation to the recommendation at Minute RC/22/26 
(Reserves Strategy 2023-24), the Authority is asked to consider this 
in conjunction with the accompanying report at DSFRA/23/15; and 

(d). that, subject to (a). to (c). above, the Minutes be adopted in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
7 Reserves Strategy 2023-24 (Pages 33 - 42) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates (Treasurer) (DSFRA/23/15) 
attached. 
 

8 Executive Board Pay and Associated Revised Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 
(Pages 43 - 60) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer and Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority 
(DSFRA/23/16) attached. 
 

9 Authority Appointed Non-Executive Director of the Board of Red One Ltd. 
(Pages 61 - 62) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority (DSFRA/23/17) attached. 
 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of Officers of Red 
One Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the following Paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any particular person – including the authority holding that information). 

 



11 Red One Ltd. Annual General Meeting 2023 (Pages 63 - 64) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the Authority (DSFRA/23/18) 
attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Randall-Johnson, Best, Biederman, Brazil, Chesterton, Clayton, 
Coles, Cook-Woodman, Hendy, Kendall, Kerley, Peart, Power, Radford, 
Roome, Sellis, Sully, Trail BEM, Atkinson, Fellows, Gilmou
[...]
ost of Temporary Chief Fire Officer (and Head of Paid 
Service) should the secondment of the existing postholder be approved by the 
Authority at its meeting on 19 April 2023.  

 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 9.00 am and finished at 2.00 pm 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6a



 

 

Page 2



 

APPOINTMENTS & DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
26 May 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Randall-Johnson (Chair), Best and Cook-Woodman 
 

 
* 
 

ADC/22/7   
 

Minutes 
 

* 
 

a   
 

Appointments & Disciplinary Committee held on 17 March 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

b   
 

Appointments & Disciplinary Committee held on 3 April 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

ADC/22/8   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act: 

 Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual); and 

 Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual). 
 

* 
 

ADC/22/9   
 

Temporary Appointment of Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee interviewed two applicants for the post of Temporary Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer.  This vacancy was being filled on a temporary basis pending the 
retirement of the existing Chief Fire Officer in September 2024 and subsequent, 
permanent appointment whereupon the Executive Board structure may be 
review
[...]
 response for a considerable amount of time. The Head of 
Organisational Assurance advised that this was due largely to two of the 
reports being impacted by the review of the future of digital services provision 
for the Service which was still under consideration. The third related to 
safeguarding and was held to allow the new Safeguarding Manager to review 
the audit recommendations with a view to providing an assessment of the way 
forward on management actions. It was envisaged that these outstanding 
audits would be closed before the next Committee meeting. 

Reference was also made to the point that the expected provision of any 
management responses or actions should be accompanied by a clear 
timescale for response to ensure that the Committee had a clear mechanism 
under which to hold Officers to account.  It was noted that future reports would 
include greater clarity on the provision of management response and progress 
made so that the Committee had a full and accurate view of the work being 
undertaken. 

Councillor Randall Johnson MOVED (seconded by Councillor Prowse): 

 “that the report to be submitted to the July 2023 meeting of this 
 Committee should include the management response/actions to the 
 audits  at draft report stage”. 

Upon a vote, this was declared CARRIED whereupon it was 

RESOLVED 

 (a). that the report to be submitted to the July 2023 meeting of this 
  Committee should include the management response/actions to 
  the audits at draft report stage; and 

 (b). Subject to (a). above, the report be noted. 

* 
 

AGC/22/25   
 

2023-24 Internal Audit Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
(AGC/23/7) setting out a proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023-34, the aim of 
which was to provide independent and objective assurance that the Service’s 
risk management, governance and internal controls were operating 
effectively. 

 

Page 6



 

Mr Perks, Independent co-opted member of the Comm
[...]
compared to the anticipated 
£0.100m predicted in the Revenue Budget for 2022-23, a position 
which had contributed greatly to the reduction in overspend. 

The Committee welcomed this improved performance on investment returns 
and noted the associated impact on the approved Revenue Budget. 

NB.  Minute RC/22/24 below also refers. 
 

 
 

RC/22/24   
 

Provisional Financial Outturn 2022-23 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/8) on the provisional financial outturn position for 
2022-23 against agreed financial targets, together with explanations of major 
variations. 

It was indicated that spending would be £0.957m over budget, net of transfers 
to earmarked reserves as noted in the report, equivalent to 1.21% of the total 
budget.  

There had been some significant challenges during the 2022-23 financial 
year, most notably the nationally agreed pay awards (7% to firefighters and 
£1925 to support staff), the cost of which to the Authority was in the region of 
£3.6 which was unbudgeted.  The majority of the balance was as a result of 
the increases in energy and fuel costs as a result of rising inflation.  

The Treasurer drew attention to the point that the figures as presented in the 
report circulated were subject to external audit of the financial statements but 
this was a positive outcome as compared to the predicted overspend of £1.8m 
at the start of the financial year.  

RESOLVED 

(a). that the Authority be recommended to approve that the provisional 
overspend position of £0.947m be funded from a reduction in the 
Revenue Contribution to Capital; an element also to be transferred to 
the General Reserve to ensure it was within 5% of the revenue 
budget for 2023-24 as per (c). below; 

(b). That, subject to (a) above, the following be noted:  

(i). The draft position in respect of the 2022-23 Revenue and 
Capital Outturn position, as indicated in report RC/23/8;  

(ii). That the ne
[...]
.2-202206a - The Service needs to make sure that its fleet 
strategy is regularly reviewed and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiency; and 

 HMI-2.2-202206b – The Service needs to ensure that its estate 
strategy is regularly reviewed and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiency. 

The Committee noted that AFI-2.2-202206b was “in progress off track” 
currently but acknowledged the point that this was due largely to ensuring that 
the Estates Strategy aligned to work that was being undertaken on the 
Service’s Target Operating Model. 

* 
 

RC/22/28   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of Officers of 
Red One Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information.  

 
* 
 

RC/22/29   
 

Red One Limited Financial Performance 2022-23: Quarter 4 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Officers 
from Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Co-Chief Executives 
and the Finance Director of Red One Ltd. (RC/23/11) on the financial 
performance of the company during quarter four of the 2022-23 financial year. 
 

Page 26



 

The Committee commended the Officers of Red One Ltd. on the very positive 
performance of the company during both quarter 4 and the 2022-23 financial 
year. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 12.12 pm 

[...]
5)

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - TREASURY MANAGEMENT

Authorised Limit for external debt £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Borrowing 25,553 25,037 25,493 26,682 24,004

Other long term liabilities 823 681 527 359 182

Total 26,376 25,718 26,020 27,040 24,186

Operational Boundary for external debt £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Borrowing 24,364 23,871 24,289 25,495 22,902

Other long term liabilities 791 656 509 349 182

Total 25,155 24,527 24,798 25,845 23,084

Maximum Principal Sums Invested over 364 Days

Principal Sums invested > 364 Days 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Upper Lower

TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATOR Limit Limit

% %

Limits on borrowing at fixed interest rates 100% 70%

Limits on borrowing at variable interest rates 30% 0%

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2023/24

Under 12 months 30% 2%

12 months and within 24 months 30% 2%

24 months and within 5 years 50% 14%

5 years and within 10 years 75% 1%

10 years and above 100% 81%

INDICATIVE 

INDICATORS

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/23/15 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 12 JUNE 2023 (Ordinary Meeting) 

SUBJECT OF REPORT RESERVES STRATEGY 2023-24  

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance, People and Estates (Treasurer) 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Authority approves the Reserves Strategy 
2023-24 for publication  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England 
introduced a requirement for fire and rescue authorities 
to prepare and publish a Reserves Strategy setting out 
the purpose of each Earmarked Reserve, an analysis of 
the General Fund and the expected timing of expenditure 
from the reserves. The requirement commenced in 2018.  

This report includes a risk assessment of the General 
Fund and a section on each of the Earmarked Reserves 
– which it is proposed should be combined into broader 
categories to simplify the way that Reserves are reported 
on.  It should be noted that this report has been prepared 

[...]
RSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(ORDINARY MEETING) 

DATE OF MEETING 12 JUNE 2023 (Ordinary Meeting) 

SUBJECT OF REPORT EXECUTIVE BOARD PAY AND ASSOCIATED REVISED PAY 
POLICY STATEMENT 2023-24 

LEAD OFFICER Chief Fire Officer and Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the 
Authority 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Authority be recommended to: 

(a). Approve an increase in the salary of the Director of 
Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) to Grade 4 
within the approved pay scale at Executive Board level 
with effect from 9 May 2023; 

(b). Set the salary of the Assistant Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services at Grade 1 within the approved pay 
scale at Executive Board level with effect from 12 June 
2023; 

(c). Notes the associated pay changes arising out of the 
Gold Book pay award for both 2022 and 2023; and 

(d). Subject to (a). to (c). above, approve the consequential 
amendments to the Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24 
as attached at Appendix B of this report for 
publication. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The salary structure for Principal Officers (the Chief Fire Officer 
and other Executive Board members) is determined by the 
Authority and, in accordance with the National Conditions of 
Service (the Gold Book), the Authority is required to conduct an 
annual review of the remuneration of the Chief Fire Officer.  Any 
locally determined changes in the Chief Fire Officer’s 
remuneration are subject to full Authority approval.  

Under section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011, the Authority is 
required to prepare a Pay Policy Statement.  The Authority’s Pay 
Policy Statement states that the annual review will: “be conducted 
by way of a report to a full Authority meeting which will contain 
such relevant data as to enable the Authority to reach a 
determination on levels of appropriate remuneration” and also 
“consider the level of pay awards made for other groups of 
employees and the relationship between the remuneration of the 
Chief Fire Officer and the remuneration of other employees”. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 
 

  

The changes in structure at Executive Board level resulting from 
the secondment of the Chief Fire Officer need to be implemented 
to enable the Service to move forward thus this has been 
considered and appropriate appointments made as reflected 
within this paper. 

Additionally, the National Joint Council for Brigade Managers of 
Local Authority Fire and Rescue Services (the Gold Book) has 
now agreed the annual cost of living rise for both 2022 and 2023.  
This has been reflected in the revised Pay Policy Statement 
attached at Appendix A.,  

This report sets out details of the new structure implemented at 
Executive Board level and the proposed pay gradings together 
with details of the consequential amendments required to the 
approved Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24 associated with the 
recommendations above. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

£83,700 per annum which can be met from within existing 
budgets.   

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
equalities and human rights legislation. 

APPENDICES A. Revised EB/SLT structure and associated costings 

B. Revised Pay Policy Statement 2023-24  

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Devon and Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority approved Pay 
Policy Statement 2023-24 

National Joint Council for Brigade Managers of Fire and Rescue 
Services (the Gold Book) 

Page 44



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. The salary structure for Principal Officers (the Chief Fire Officer and other 

Executive Board members) is determined by the Authority and is subject to 
annual reviews in accordance with the Constitution and Scheme of Conditions of 
Service of the National Joint Council for Brigade Managers of Fire and Rescue 
Services (the Gold Book).   At a national level, the employers’ side considers 
annual cost of living increase claims for all those covered by the national 
agreement and determines any pay settlement.  All oth
[...]
Articles of Association of 
 Red One Ltd., the Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the 
 Authority be authorised to undertake a process to 
 identify appropriate candidates for the vacancy of 
 Authority Appointed Non-Executive Director on the 
 Board of Red One Ltd.; and 

(b). the Appointments & Disciplinary Committee be 
 delegated authority to determine the eventual 
 appointment. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The current Articles of Association (v3) for Red One Ltd. (“the 
company”) provide for the Authority (as sole shareholder) to 
appoint Authority Member Non-Executive Directors.  Such 
appointments to be for an initial period of three years and. 

The current occupant of one of these posts was appointed in 2021 
but has subsequently not been re-appointed to the Authority by 
Plymouth City Council following its Annual General Meeting in 
May 2023.  As such, Councillor Shayer is no longer a member of 
the Authority and unable to continue in the role of Authority 
Appointed Non-Executive Director of Red One Ltd.. 

A Governance Review of Red One Ltd. is ongoing but this is 
unlikely to be concluded imminently and thus, it is recommended 
that this vacancy be filled. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

The cost of running this appointment process with First Flight is 
estimated to be between £4 to £8k. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES Nil. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Red One Ltd. Articles of Association (third edition). 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6a Appointments & Disciplinary Committee
	Minutes
	Appointments & Disciplinary Committee held on 26 May 2023
	Minutes


	6b Audit & Governance Committee
	Minutes

	6c People Committee
	Minutes

	6d Community Safety Committee
	Minutes

	6e Resources Committee
	Minutes
	Appendix A to the Minutes of Resources Committee - 11 May 2023
	Appendix B to the Minutes of Resources Committee - 11 May 2023

	7 Reserves Strategy 2023-24
	8 Executive Board Pay and Associated Revised Pay Policy Statement 2023-24
	Appendix A to Report DSFRA/23/16
	Appendix B to Report DSFRA/23/16

	9 Authority Appointed Non-Executive Director of the Board of Red One Ltd.
	11 Red One Ltd. Annual General Meeting 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Ordinary Meeting) 
 

12 June 2023  
 
Present: 

Councillors Atkinson, Best, Biederman (Vice Chair), Brazil, Chesterton, Clayton, Coles, 
Cook-Woodman (Chair), Fellows, Gilmour, Hendy, Kendall, Kerley, Patel, Peart, Power, 
Radford, Randall-Johnson, Roome, Sellis, Slade, Sully, Tolchard and Trail BEM 

 
Apologies: 

Councillor Sproston  
 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/7   
 

Addresses by Representative Bodies 
 
The Authority received addresses from the Fire Brigades’ Union (FBU) and 
the Fire and Rescue Services’ Association (FRSA) giving an overview of their 
representatives and purpose for information.  

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/8   
 

Minutes of Committees 
 

 
 

a   
 

Appointments & Disciplinary Committee 
 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Randall Johnson, MOVED the 
Minutes of the meetings held on 3 April and 26 May 2023, which had 
considered, amongst other things: 

 3 April 2023 

  The temporary appointment of a new Chief Fire Officer; 

26 May 2023 

  The temporary appointment of a new Assistant Chief Fire Officer; 
and 

  The temporary appointment of a new Assistant Director. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
 
 

b   
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Brazil, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 April 2023, which had considered, amongst other things: 

  The internal audit progress report for 2022-23; 

  the proposed 2023-24 internal audit plan; 

  an update on the progress made against His Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for 
Improvement Action Plan; and 



 

  the external auditor’s annual report for 2021-22; 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 
 

c   
 

People Committee 
 

The Vice Chair of the Committee, Councillor Clayton, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 26 April 2023, which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

  An application for retirement and/or re-employment; 

  An update for quarter 4 of 2023-24 on performance against those 
Key Performance Indicators associated with the Authority’s strategic 
priorities, notably 3. (a), (b), and (c); 

  a report on workforce and recruitment diversity for 2022; 

  a report on the work undertaken within the Service on people and 
culture issues; and 

  an update on the progress made against His Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for 
Improvement Action Plan areas within the remit of this Committee. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
 
 

d   
 

Community Safety Committee 
 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chesterton, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 28 April 2023, which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

  An update for quarter 4 of 2023-24 on performance against those 
Key Performance Indicators associated with the Authority’s strategic 
priorities, notably Priority 1 and 2; and 

  an update on the progress made against His Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for 
Improvement Action Plan within the remit of this Committee. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 
 

e   
 

Resources Committee 
 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 May 2022 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a report on Treasury Management performance for quarter 4 of 
2022-23 together with an annual report for the 2022-23 financial 
year; 

 a report on the provisional financial outturn 2022-23; 



 

 a proposed revision to the Capital Programme 2023-234 to 2025-
26; 

 a report on the proposed Reserves Strategy for 2023-24; 

 an update on the progress made against His Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan within the remit of 
this Committee; and 

 a report on Red One Ltd. financial performance for the 2022-23 
financial year. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that the recommendation at Minute RC/23/24 (Provisional Financial 
Outturn 2022-23) that the provisional overspend position of 
£0.0947m be funded from a reduction in the Revenue Contribution 
to Capital; an element (£0.225m) also to be transferred to the 
General Reserve to ensure it was within 5% of the revenue budget 
for 2023-24 be approved; 

(b). that the recommendation at Minute RC/22/25 (Revision to Capital 
Programme 2023-24 to 2025-26) be approved;  

(c). That the recommendation at Minute RC/22/26 (Reserves Strategy) 
be considered in conjunction with the report at DSFRA/23/15; and 

(d). that, subject to (a). and (c). above, the Minutes be adopted in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/23/9 below). 
 

 
 

DSFRA/23/9   
 

Reserves Strategy 2023-24 
 
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates 
(Treasurer) (DSFRA/23/15) on its Reserves Strategy which it was required 
from 2018 to prepare and publish in accordance with the Fire & Rescue 
National Framework for England.  The Strategy covered the purpose of each 
Earmarked Reserve, an analysis of the General Reserve and the expected 
timing of expenditure from the Reserve. 

RESOLVED that the Reserves Strategy 2023-24 be approved for publication. 

(Minute DSFRA/23/8e above also refers) 



 

 
 

DSFRA/23/10   
 

Executive Board Pay and Associated Revised Pay Policy Statement 
2023-24 
 
The Authority considered a joint report of the Chief Fire Officer and Monitoring 
Officer and Clerk to the Authority (DSFRA/23/16) giving an overview o the 
new Executive Board structure and setting out associated proposals to 
increase the salary of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services 
(Treasurer) to Grade 4 on the approved scale and to set the salary for the 
newly appointed Assistant Director of Finance & Corporate Services to Grade 
1 on the approved scale.   

The report also set out a revised Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24 which was 
required under section 38(1) of the Localism 2011 to reflect these changes 
should the associated salary increases be approved. 

Additionally, the National Joint Council for Brigade Managers of Local 
Authority Fire and Rescue Services (the Gold Book) had now agreed the 
annual cost of living rise for both 2022 and 2023.  These changes were also 
reflected in the revised Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix B of report 
DSFRA/22/16. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that an increase in the salary of the Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services (Treasurer) to Grade 4 within the approved pay 
scale at Executive Board level be approved with effect from 9 May 
2023; 

(b). that the salary of the Assistant Director of Finance & Corporate 
Services be set at Grade 1 within the approved pay scale at 
Executive Board level with effect from 12 June 2023; 

(c). that the associated pay changes arising out of the Gold Book pay 
award for both 2022 and 2023 be noted; and  

(d). Subject to (a). to (c). above, the consequential amendments to the 
Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24 as attached at Appendix B of 
report DSFRA/23/16 be approved for publication. 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/11   
 

Authority Appointed Non-Executive Director of the Board of Red One 
Ltd. 
 
NB.  Councillor Radford declared a personal, non pecuniary interest at this 
point by virtue of his being an Authority appointed Non-Executive Director on 
the Board of Red One Ltd. and left the meeting. 

The Authority considered a report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Authority (DSFRA/23/17) on the proposal to delegate authority to establish 
and undertake a process to appoint a suitable candidate for the vacancy of 
Authority Appointed Non-Executive Director on the Board of Red one Ltd.  
This vacancy had arisen recently due to Councillor Shayer not being re-
appointed to the Authority in 2023-24. 

 



 

Following a brief debate, Councillor Peart (seconded by Councillor Trail BEM) 
MOVED the recommendations as set out at (a) and (b) of report 
DSFRA/23/17, whereupon Councillor Roome (seconded by Councillor Patel) 
MOVED an amendment to part (b) of the recommendations (which was duly 
accepted by Councillor Peart): 

 “that the Appointments & Disciplinary Committee be delegated 
 authority to carry out the process to identify appropriate candidates and 
 make a recommendation thereon to the Authority”. 

Upon a vote on the amendment above, the Motion was declared LOST. 

Councillor Randall Johnson stated that the Authority needed to have 
confidence in the Appointments & Disciplinary Committee to make this 
appointment whereupon she MOVED an amendment (seconded by Councillor 
Trail BEM) that the recommendations as set out in report (DSFRA/23/17) 
which, upon a vote, was declared CARRIED. 

Upon the substantive vote on the motion to approve the recommendations set 
out in report DSFRA/23/17, this was declared CARRIED whereupon it was: 

RESOLVED 

(a). That, in accordance with the Articles of Association of Red One 
Ltd., the Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority be authorised to 
undertake a process to identify appropriate candidates for the 
vacancy of Authority Appointed Non-Executive Director on the 
Board of Red One Ltd.; and 

(b). the Appointments & Disciplinary Committee be delegated authority 
to determine the eventual appointment. 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/12   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/13   
 

Red One Ltd. Annual General Meeting 2023 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public, with the exception of 
representatives from Red One Ltd., were excluded from the meeting). 

Dr. Sian George, Red One Ltd. Board Chair, in the Chair for this item. 

The Authority, in its capacity as sole shareholder, attended the Annual 
General Meeting of its commercial trading company, Red One Ltd., during 
which the following items, amongst others, were discussed: 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives of Red One Ltd., as indicated) be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information. 



 

 operations, systems and processes used by the company to ensure 
effective, efficient and legally compliant operation; 

 reporting procedures in place for the company; 

 a report on company activities and its accounts to the year ending 31 
March 2023; and 

 the business objectives and forecast for the company to 31 March 
2024; and 

 a review of the pay of the Independent Chair of the Board of Red One 
Ltd. in line with a recommendation made by the Board’s Remuneration 
Committee. 

NB.  The Chair of the Board of Red One Ltd. left the meeting during 
discussion on the review of salary. 

At the conclusion of the Annual General Meeting, the Authority thanked the 
Board of Red One Ltd. for the information presented following which it was:  

RESOLVED  

(a). that the pay of the Independent Chair of the Board of Red One Ltd. 
be increased in line with the recommendation made by the Board’s 
Remuneration Committee; and 

(b). subject to (a). above, the information presented during the Annual 
General Meeting of the Authority’s commercial trading company, 
Red One Ltd. be noted. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 11.35 am and finished at 1.35 pm 

 


